w w w . a p c . c o m
User manual
Back-UPS® RS BR1200 BI-BR
Connect Battery
For your security, Back-UPS RS is provided with the battery cable disconnected. The UPS only will work after the cable is connected to the battery terminal.
1
2 3
Connect the Equipment

Warranty
How to buy a AP9937 Communication Kit
How to order replacement battery
Service
APC Contact Information
Problem Possible Cause
Operation indication
Legend:
Back-UPS RS do not switch on.
Use the table below to solve minor Back-UPS RS installation or operation problems.
Consult APC on-line support or call APC Technical Support for assistance with problems
that cannot be resolved using the table below.
Equipment is connected
to power
Back-UPS beep 4 times
every 30 seconds
The power indicator is on and
Back-UPS RS is buzzing with
continuous and short tones.
The overload/verify battery
indicator flashes and
Back-UPS RS buzzes with
continuous and short tones.
Surge capacity (8 outlets)
Voltage on battery
Frequency on battery
Transfer time
AC surge protection  (Full time)
Telephone surge protection
EMI/RFI filter
UPS for overload protection
Circuit breaker resettable of AC input
Battery type
Average life
Recharge time
Net weight
Size (HxWxD)
Operating temperature
Storage temperature
Operating relative humidity
Operating elevation
Input nominal voltage and
adjustment range
Output voltage and adjustment range
Nominal power
12 Amps (including outlet UPS)
115 Vac ms+/- 6%
60 Hz+/- 1Hz
5 ms typical
450 joules
1 line (2 wires)
Full time
UPS automatically shuts down
if exceeds 110% of evaluated nominal
7A(22AV) / 15 A(115v)
Sealed, maintenance-free lead acid
2 to 4 years, depending on number of
discharge cycles and enviromental temperature.
Usually 12 hours, maximum of 16 hours
33 lb
15,0 kg
7.87x6.50x13.0 inch
20.0x16.5x33.0 cm
+32º to 104ºF
0º to 40ºC
+5º to 113ºF
15º to 45ºC
0 to 95% non-condensing
0 to 10000 feet
0 to 3000m
86 – 149 Vac (115V)
170-260Vac(220V)
115V+/-6%

Warranty
How to buy a AP9937 Communication Kit
How to order replacement battery
Service
APC Contact Information
Problem Possible Cause
Operation indication
Legend:
Back-UPS RS do not switch on.
Use the table below to solve minor Back-UPS RS installation or operation problems.
Consult APC on-line support or call APC Technical Support for assistance with problems
that cannot be resolved using the table below.
Equipment is connected
to power
Back-UPS beep 4 times
every 30 seconds
The power indicator is on and
Back-UPS RS is buzzing with
continuous and short tones.
The overload/verify battery
indicator flashes and
Back-UPS RS buzzes with
continuous and short tones.
Surge capacity (8 outlets)
Voltage on battery
Frequency on battery
Transfer time
AC surge protection  (Full time)
Telephone surge protection
EMI/RFI filter
UPS for overload protection
Circuit breaker resettable of AC input
Battery type
Average life
Recharge time
Net weight
Size (HxWxD)
Operating temperature
Storage temperature
Operating relative humidity
Operating elevation
Input nominal voltage and
adjustment range
Output voltage and adjustment range
Nominal power
12 Amps (including outlet UPS)
115 Vac ms+/- 6%
60 Hz+/- 1Hz
5 ms typical
450 joules
1 line (2 wires)
Full time
UPS automatically shuts down
if exceeds 110% of evaluated nominal
7A(22AV) / 15 A(115v)
Sealed, maintenance-free lead acid
2 to 4 years, depending on number of
discharge cycles and enviromental temperature.
Usually 12 hours, maximum of 16 hours
33 lb
15,0 kg
7.87x6.50x13.0 inch
20.0x16.5x33.0 cm
+32º to 104ºF
0º to 40ºC
+5º to 113ºF
15º to 45ºC
0 to 95% non-condensing
0 to 10000 feet
0 to 3000m
86 – 149 Vac (115V)
170-260Vac(220V)
115V+/-6%